Level-3 Financial liabilities / (assets)

in thousands of € 2022 2023

At 1 January  -23 561  -26 910

(Expenditure) / Disposal  -8 537  -8 117

(Gain) / loss in fair value through OCI  -555  1 767

(Gain) / loss in fair value through P&L  5 743  -4 309

At 31 December  -26 910  -37 569

Gains and losses in fair value are reported in other financial income and
expenses (€ -4.3 million), except for the equity investments where fair value
changes are carried through other comprehensive income (€ -15.2 million)
(see note 6.6. ‘Other non-current assets’).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the
most significant level-3 inputs of the VPPA agreement for King Plains and
Rockhound.

Sensitivity analysis King
Plains
in thousands of € Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Discount Rate sensitivity +1% decreased by  45

 -1 % increased by  -45

Production sensitivity +5% increased by  226

 -5 % decreased by  -181

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the
most significant level-3 inputs of the VPPA agreement for Rockhound

Sensitivity analysis
Rockhound

in thousands of € Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increased by  2 624

 -10 % decreased by  -2 715

Production sensitivity +5% increased by  1 267

 -5 % decreased by  -1 357

Equity Investments  31 December 2023

Level 3 inputs

Discount Rate Weighted average of cost of capital after tax

Result (cash flow projection) EBITDA

The sensitivity of the fair value calculation of the equity investment in Xinju
Metal Products Co Ltd (€ 5.8 million) is shown below:

• If EBITDA would be CNY 4.0 million lower in all periods of the business
plan, the fair value would be € 4.9 million;

• If the discount factor would be 1% higher, the fair value would be
€ 5.4 million;

• If EBITDA would be CNY 4.0 million lower in all years of the business plan
and the discount factor would be 1% higher, the fair value would be